
OJ/S S24
03/02/2018
50423-2018-EN

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure 1 / 4

03/02/2018 S24
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 4

This notice in TED website: http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:50423-2018:TEXT:EN:HTML

Italy-Sienna: Library books
2018/S 024-050423

Contract notice

Supplies

Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Università degli studi di Siena
Banchi di Sotto 55
Siena
53100
Italy
Contact person: Guido Badalamenti
Telephone:  +39 0577235170
E-mail: guido.badalamenti@unisi.it 
NUTS code: ITI19
Internet address(es):
Main address: www.unisi.it
Address of the buyer profile: https://www.unisi.it/ateneo/concorsi-gare-e-appalti/gare-e-appalti

I.2) Joint procurement

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of charge, at: https://
www.unisi.it/ateneo/concorsi-e-gare/gare-e-appalti/forniture/procedure-scadenza
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the following address:
Direzione dell’area ricerca, biblioteche, internazionalizzazione e terza missione, sita nel palazzo del rettorato
dell’università degli studi di Siena, Banchi di Sotto 55 – 53100 Siena
Banchi di Sotto 55
Siena
Italy
Contact person: Guido Badalamenti
Telephone:  +39 235170
E-mail: guido.badalamenti@unisi.it 
NUTS code: ITI19
Internet address(es):
Main address: www.unisi.it
Address of the buyer profile: https://www.unisi.it/ateneo/concorsi-e-gare/gare-e-appalti/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

mailto:guido.badalamenti@unisi.it
www.unisi.it
https://www.unisi.it/ateneo/concorsi-gare-e-appalti/gare-e-appalti
https://www.unisi.it/ateneo/concorsi-e-gare/gare-e-appalti/forniture/procedure-scadenza
https://www.unisi.it/ateneo/concorsi-e-gare/gare-e-appalti/forniture/procedure-scadenza
mailto:guido.badalamenti@unisi.it
www.unisi.it
https://www.unisi.it/ateneo/concorsi-e-gare/gare-e-appalti/


OJ/S S24
03/02/2018
50423-2018-EN

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure 2 / 4

03/02/2018 S24
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 4

Education

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Università degli studi di Siena.
Reference number: CIG: 736359894B

II.1.2) Main CPV code
22113000

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:
Gara europea a procedura aperta per l’affidamento della fornitura di monografie scientifiche e/o didattiche
edite da case editrici italiane, francesi, spagnole, portoghesi, e greche, anche su supporto non cartaceo,
identificate attraverso i primi due gruppi del codice ISBN: 978-88, 978-2, 978-972, 978-989, 978-84, 978-960
per l’università degli studi di Siena.

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 1 383 200.00 EUR

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: ITI19
Main site or place of performance:
Università degli studi di Siena — Siena.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Gara europea a procedura aperta per l’affidamento della fornitura di monografie scientifiche e/o didattiche
edite da case editrici italiane, francesi, spagnole, portoghesi, e greche, anche su supporto non cartaceo,
identificate attraverso i primi due gruppi del codice ISBN: 978-88, 978-2, 978-972, 978-989, 978-84, 978-960
per l’università degli studi di Siena.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Quality criterion - Name: Organizzazione per la fornitura di monografie e servizi connessi / Weighting: 32
Quality criterion - Name: Sistema gestionale del concorrente e sue funzionalità / Weighting: 28
Quality criterion - Name: Servizi opzionali / Weighting: 10
Price - Weighting: 30

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 1 383 200.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 36
This contract is subject to renewal: yes



OJ/S S24
03/02/2018
50423-2018-EN

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure 3 / 4

03/02/2018 S24
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 4

Description of renewals:
L’università si riserva la facoltà di rinnovare il contratto, alle medesime condizioni, per una durata pari a 24
(ventiquattro) mesi.
La durata del contratto in corso di esecuzione potrà essere modificata per il tempo strettamente necessario alla
conclusione delle procedure necessarie per l’individuazione del nuovo contraente.

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on
professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions:
Iscrizione nel registro tenuto dalla Camera di commercio industria, artigianato e agricoltura oppure nel registro
delle commissioni provinciali per l’artigianato per attività coerenti con quelle oggetto della presente procedura di
gara.

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
List and brief description of selection criteria:
Fatturato minimo annuo riferito a ciascuno degli ultimi 3 esercizi finanziari disponibili di 350 000,00 EUR, IVA
esclusa nel settore di attività oggetto dell’appalto; tale requisito è richiesto per selezionare Operatori economici
particolarmente esperti del settore e dotati di una solidità economico-finanziaria.

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

III.1.5) Information about reserved contracts

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions:
La fornitura consiste nella consegna del materiale presso gli indirizzi di consegna definiti nell’allegato al
presente capitolato “Condizioni generali di fornitura” fatta in base a ordini inviati nel corso di validità della
fornitura dall’università, per il tramite delle sue unità ordinanti secondo quanto descritto nel medesimo allegato,
nonché del contestuale espletamento dei servizi e prestazioni previsti al successivo art. 6.
Le unità ordinanti e gli indirizzi di consegna potranno subire delle variazioni. Qualsiasi modifica concernente le
modalità e le condizioni tecniche di svolgimento del servizio sarà concordata con il fornitore.

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system



OJ/S S24
03/02/2018
50423-2018-EN

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure 4 / 4

03/02/2018 S24
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 4

IV.1.4) Information about reduction of the number of solutions or tenders during negotiation or dialogue

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 13/03/2018
Local time: 12:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
Italian

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 20/03/2018
Local time: 11:00
Place:
Università degli Studi di Siena, Rettorato - Banchi di sotto,55 - 53100 Siena.
Aula Magna storica p.1.

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Tribunale Amministrativo Regionale Toscana
Via Ricasoli 40
Firenze
50122
Italy

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

VI.4.3) Review procedure

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
01/02/2018


